
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

17 January 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 7 January 2022 
Updated: 11 January 2022 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Street naming and numbering policy (Pages 4 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Head of Customer Experience 

 
6. Contract Exemption - Town Hall and Colosseum PSDS Pre-construction Services 

Agreement (Pages 31 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Transformation 

 
7. The Climate Crisis: A Guide for Local Authorities on Planning for Climate Change 

(Pages 36 - 108) 
 
 Report of the Head of Planning and Development 

 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Financial Planning (Pages 109 - 208) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
9. Shared Services (Pages 209 - 216) 
 
 Report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office (WBC) / 

Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation (WBC) 
 



Report to:  Cabinet 

Date of meeting: Monday 17 January 2021   

Report author: Head of Customer Experience 

Title:  Street Naming and Numbering policy 

1.0  Background 

1.1. Watford Borough Council has the legal responsibility for the naming and numbering of 
streets 
[...]
 changes to existing 
street/ block names are consulted on and supported 
by a majority of residents and businesses in the 
affected roads.  
 

 It is suggested that the proposed education 
programme would provide a starting point for 
establishing whether the desire exists amongst 
residents and businesses to reconsider some names 
identified as having negative historic links. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
7 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

 

………………………………………………     Date ……………… 

 

 

Page 30



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 17 January 2022 
 
Report author: Group Head of Transformation 
 
Title: Contract Exemption - Town Hall and Colosseum PSDS Pre-

Construction Services Agreement 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the council’s Contract Procedure Rules an exemptions agreed with a value 

over £100,000 need to be reported to Cabinet for noting. 
 
1.2 Attached as appendix 1 is an exemption, in accordance with the Contract Procedure 

Rules, agreed by the Group Head of Transformation and Managing Director and 
discussed with the Elected Mayor and Portfolio Holder for Resources for the award 
of the contract for the Town Hall and Colosseum PSDS Pre-construction services 
agreement to Morgan Sindall / Overbury. 

 
1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the exemption. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Potential 
alternative 
suppliers 
challenge the 
council’s 
decision to 
award this 
contract. 

Limited due to the 
Award being PPR 
compliant. 

Award is compliant 
with Public 
Procurement 
Regulations using 
the Direct Award 
provision within the 
Pagabo framework; 
therefore there are 
no grounds for a 
challenge. 

Tolerate 1 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Exemption be noted. 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Andrew Cox 
 andrew.cox@watford.gov.uk 
 0192
[...]
es case 
studies of positive examples, two of which are from the emerging Watford Local Plan. 
 

1.2 Organisations, including Watford Borough Council, have been invited to endorse this 
climate guide. This would involve the inclusion of the Watford Borough Council logo on the 
guide and the appropriate page on the RTPI and TCPA websites. 
 

1.3 Officers have reviewed the guidance and its good practice examples in a comparative way 
with Council policies and initiatives to determine how closely Watford is following other 
best practice examples. This independent tool is useful in moving forward in our battle 
against climate change. 

 
2.0 Risks 

 
2.1 There are no significant risks associated to this report. 

 

3.0 Recommendations 
 

3.1 
 
 

That Cabinet approves the endorsement by the council of the RTPI and TCPA report ‘The 
Climate Crisis – a guide for local authorities on planning for climate change’ as set out in the 
appendix. 
 

3.2 That Cabinet note the self-assessment undertaken in the guidance, the exemplar status this 
report provides, the good progress made by the Council and our commitment to continue 
to work towards mitigation to and adaptation of climate change. 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Amy Wolanski 
Telephone: 01923 278285  
Email: amy.wolanski@watford.gov.uk 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



   
 
Report approved by: Ben Martin, Head of Planning and Development 
 

4.0 Detailed Proposal 
4.1 Introduction 

 
4.1.1 The growing risk and impact of climate change is becoming more widely recognised and the 

RTPI and TCPA believe that climate change should be the top planning priority in the UK as it 
impacts on so many aspects of creating sustainable places and vibrant communities. The RTPI 
and TCPA have jointly prepared informal guidance ‘The Climate Crisis – a guide for local 
authorities on planning for climate change’ which includes an introduction to climate change 
and also explains the
[...]
stainable Construction Standards for Non-residential 

Development  
 
Watford has been recognised in this guidance for the inclusion of Policy CC8.2 in the emerging 
Local Plan which states: ‘Proposals should be designed to reduce their impact on the 

Page 37



   
 

environment and create high quality internal and external space for people to use. Proposals 
will be supported where it is demonstrated that resources will be used efficiently as part of 
the construction and operation of a building. This includes appropriate use of technologies, 
building design and layout, while taking into consideration the effects of climate change. To 
achieve this, non-residential major developments should achieve British Research 
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) excellent standard.’  
 

4.4.3 Case study 20 Policy ST11.4: A Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Improvement Town 
 
Watford has also been recognised for a second policy in the transport section of the emerging 
Local Plan which discusses cycle parking: –‘All development proposals will be required to 
provide on-site cycle parking facilities in line with the cycle parking standards detailed in 
Appendix D. Secure cycle parking facilities should be designed at the outset of the scheme.’ 

 
4.4.4 Guidance principles for good practice in plan making focus on sustainable transport. 

Development should be focused towards areas which are seen as more sustainable or can be 
made to be more sustainable through an offering of greener, active transport modes that 
reduce the need for unnecessary car journeys, particularly for short trips. To support this 
modal shift, supporting on-site infrastructure is required such as quality cycle parking and 
storage facilities that are easily accessible and convenient to use.  A point of good practice in 
the guidance states that policies should be included to encourage a move away from car-
dependency using walkable places with facilities and shops nearby, prio
[...]
 development principles 

have been incorporated into the design and proposed implementation;
f. encourage new build residential development to use the Home Quality Mark and Passivhaus design standards;
g. encouraging conversions and extensions of 500 sqm of residential floorspace or above or five or more dwellings to 

achieve ‘excellent’ in BREEAM domestic refurbishment; and
h. expecting non-domestic developments of 500 sqm of floorspace or above to achieve ‘excellent’ in BREEAM 

assessments and encouraging zero carbon in new development from 2019.

Case study 17
Watford Borough Council – sustainable construction 
Final Draft Watford Local Plan 2018-2036. Consultation Version. 2021
https://www.watfordlocalplan.co.uk/submission-documents

 ‘Policy CC8.2: Sustainable Construction Standards for Non-residential Development

Proposals should be designed to reduce their impact on the environment and create high quality internal and external 
space for people to use. Proposals will be supported where it is demonstrated that resources will be used efficiently as part 
of the construction and operation of a building. This includes appropriate use of technologies, building design and layout, 
while taking into consideration the effects of climate change. To achieve this, non-residential major developments should 
achieve BREEAM excellent standard.

Page 86



3.4.7 Sustainable transport

Transport is now the largest contributor to 
greenhouse gas emissions, 27% of the UK total, 
and very little progress has been made to effect 
reductions. Emissions from private vehicles make 
up 56% of the transport total.114 Well planned 
development can create opportunities for more 
sustainable transport choices to be made and healthy 
lifestyles to be adopted. Planning must consider 
the technological transformation of transport 
systems, too, with the rapid introduction of electric 

vehicles, the use of autonomous vehicles, and 
radical changes in the nature of work and leisure, 
al
[...]
 Homes. Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, Oct. 2019, 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-into-overheating-in-new-homes

the climate crisis – a guide for local authorities on planning for climate change
section 6: sources of further information

66

Page 108

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/727252/national-adaptation-programme-2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/727252/national-adaptation-programme-2018.pdf


Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 17 January 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Financial Planning 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet to consider service level 

expenditure, funding and council tax levels for the medium term 2022/23 to 2024/25, 
including the use of reserves. This budget is a component part of the 2022/23 Council 
Tax calculations. 
 

 
1.2 The report sets out: 

 the revenue budgets for the period 2022/23 to 2024/25 and a revised budget 
for 2021/22  

 the capital programme for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25  

 the Council’s income charging policy (including the individual Service fees and 
charges) 

 the Capital Strategy 2022/23 
 
1.3 The Cabinet is recommended to agree the Council Tax Base to apply for 2022/23 
 
1.4 The report includes advice from the Director of Finance on the adequacy of general 

reserves and balances in the context of the three year planning horizon 2022/23 to 
2024/25. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures 
Response 
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

That Council does not agree 
the council tax base before 
the statutory date 

The Council Tax 
Charge is not set 

Revert to prior year’s 
budget 

Treat 1 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



That Cabinet does not 
recommend revenue and 
capital estimates for 2022/23 
to Council 

The Council does 
not legally set a 
budget 

Revert to previous 
MTFS 

Treat 1 

That the Council will exceed 
its borrowing parameters 

Breach of Treasury 
Management 
Policy (TMP) 

Revision of TMP 
Prudential indicators 

Treat 1 

That the Council will be 
unable to service its annual 
borrowing costs 

Budget Pressure Provision in MTFS for 
anticipated 
borrowing 

Tolerate 1 

Investment with a 
counterparty that 
subsequently defaults 

Recovery of 
principal will take 
longer 

Invest in accordance 
with TMP 

Tolerate 2 

That the estimates used in 
the preparation of the report 
will not be sufficiently 
accurate. 

Budget not correct Mitigate through in 
year budget 
monitoring. Reset  
Budget at period 8 

Treat 3 

That the Council will not have 
adequate reserves to manage 
emerging risks. 

Reserves diminish General Fund Balance 
is £2.0m 

Treat 3 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
3.1 Delegates to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources the ability to amend the budget figures in accordance with decisions taken 
at the Cabinet meeting on 17 January 2022 and any minor variations that may occur 
before the Council meeting on 24 January 2022. 

 
 Recommends to Council that: 
3.2 Council resolves in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by Watford Borough Council as its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2022/23 is 33,891.3 as outlined in the report. 

 
3.3  Approves the continuation of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23. 
 
3.4 Approves the budget (Attachment 1) as laid out in the report, including:  

 the budget for 2022/23  

 the Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 to 2024/25 
 
3.5 Approves the schedule of fees and charges and income charging policy (Attachment 

2). 
 

Page 110



3.6 Approves the Capital Strategy for 2022/23, , and delegates to the Director of 
Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Resources responsibility for 
agreeing and maintaining the Treasury Management policy. (Attachment 3) 

 
3.7 Agrees to increase the annual Council Tax for a Band D property 2022/23 by 1.5%. 

This will apply to all other bands. 
 
3.8 Notes the key risks identified and approves their proposed mitigations. 
 
3.9 Notes the advice provided by the Director of Finance on the robustness of estimates 

and the adequacy of reserves. 
 
3.10 Notes the indicative budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney – Head of Finance 
 Hannah.Doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Consultation 
 
4.1 The Finance Scrutiny Committee have been fully engaged through this process and 

feedback from its meeting will be circulated prior to the Cabinet meeting. 
 
4.2 As part of the statutory consultation with business ratepayers, copies of this report 

have been sent to the Watford BID, the Watford Chamber of Commerce and the 
borough’s Local Strategic Partnership-One Watford. Any feedback will be reported at 
the meeting. 

  
Implications 

 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 These are covered within the main body of the Budget Setting Report (Attachment 

1). 
 
5.1.2 The budget set out in Attachment 1 does not incorporate any assumptions about 

future savings arising from potential shared service arrangements considered 
elsewhere on the Cabinet agenda.   

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 In the Constitution it is Council who is required to set the budget, which includes the 

Council Tax Base and setting the level of Council Tax. Cabinet therefore must forward 

Page 111



its recommendations on the budget to Council. The Constitution also requires that 
any recommendation from Cabinet to Council regarding the budget must be 
submitted before the 8 February in the preceding financial year to enable the Mayor 
to have the oppor
[...]
eport author: Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office (WBC) / 

Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation (WBC) 
 
Title:   Shared Services 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This paper has been developed in the context of the Council’s existing shared 

service initiatives, and the ambition across all Hertfordshire councils to build 
upon our collaborative foundations by exploring opportunities for greater 
sharing of services.   This has led Watford Borough Council (WBC), Three Rivers 
District Council (TRDC) and St Albans City and District Council (SADC) to start to 
explore how we might work together on a number of shared services ideas with 
the purpose of providing efficient, resilient and high quality services to our 
residents.  

 
1.2 WBC and TRDC already share a number of services and wish to build on this 

success, and widen the scope, improve resilience and increase capacity to meet 
the challenges ahead.  SADC is also open to exploring a number of opportunities 
for collaboration, benefiting from this greater ability to deliver efficiencies. 

 
1.3 This report recommends the continuation of these investigations relating to 

shared services and that specific proposals be developed to allow more resilient 
and financially sustainable services whilst seeking to improve the service for 
customers and to embrace further opportunities for commercialisation.  

 
1.4 This builds upon the existing shared services model between WBC and TRDC 

which includes Human Resources, IT, Finance, Procurement, Environmental 
Health and Revenues and Benefits services.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations: 

 To agree that officers should continue to develop business cases for the initial 
range of shared services comprising Building Control, Planning Enforcement  
Legal, Procurement and Emergency Planning  with the intention that these are 
implemented between April and September 2022  

Page 209

Agenda Item 9



 To agree that specific proposals supported by business cases and associated 
staff communications plans, are to be brought to Cabinet for agreement when 
discussions with neighbouring authorities have concluded.   

 
 Further information: 
 Name – Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office, 

Watford Borough Council; and Vivien Holland, Executive Head of Commercial 
Finance and Innovation, Watford Borough Council 

 
 Email – liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  
 Phone – 01923 278094 
 
3.0 Shared Services – Background and Principles  
 
Shared services involves joint provision of either front or back office services between 
local authorities. They are underpinned by a Shared Services Agreement rather than 
the procurement of contracted services. The use of shared services is common 
amongst district councils and is often used to deliver services to facilitate resilience as 
it provides strength in scale with flexibility to adapt. The principles of sharing have 
been agreed between the three councils and will underpin the development of the 
shared services business cases. The principles of sharing that would underpin the 
development of any shared services business cases include: 

 Seeing each other as natural neighbours with common interests 
geographically, economically and environmentally. By working together we 
will create a culture of collaboration and become stronger, and more 
influential, locally, regionally, and nationally 

 Taking an approach which is strategic in intent and will position the 
councils collectively in the best way to support and consolidate our intent  

 Retaining each council’s own constitution and identities 

 Ensuring no one council will be more influential than the other 

 Seeking new collective opportunities but with no obligation to participate 

 Agreeing principles for levelling up and devolution in a joined-up way  

 Building resilience into existing services through scale efficiencies driven by 
further serv

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

17 January 2022 
 

 
Present: Mayor  Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell, Leader of the Labour Group 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Head of Customer Experience 
Head of Planning and Development 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting in the Town Hall and to 
those viewing online.     
 

53   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pattinson. 
 

54   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

55   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 were submitted and 
signed.  
 

56   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published. 
   

57   Street naming and numbering policy  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Customer Experience which included 
the new Street Naming and Numbering Policy. 



 
2 

 
The Mayor set out the context for the new policy, which had arisen following a 
motion to Council.  A cross party task group was then established to review the 
existing arrangements for naming streets.  The majority of the policy was about 
future street names but also set out the procedures if residents or businesses 
wanted to change existing ones.  There were no current plans to change any 
existing names.  He invited Councillor Watkin to expand further. 
 
Councillor Watkin noted that the proposed policy had attracted national interest 
and had appeared in a national newspaper.  The policy set out the procedures to 
ensure everyone understood how the council selected names for new roads or 
buildings.  A database of acceptable names would be compiled and provided to 
developers for reference.  If a developer chose a name that had not been 
included in the database the suggestion would be considered by the Mayor, 
relevant Portfolio Holder and ward councillors.  He reminded everyone that this 
had always been a chargeable policy and was not different to the existing policy.  
He commented that it appeared that there was an indication that the council 
wanted to change some existing street names but this was not correct.  If the 
council did wish to change any street names then residents and businesses 
affected by the alteration would be consulted and their comments considered 
before a final decision was made. 
 
Councillor Bell noted the process outlined by Councillor Watkin, but was 
concerned that if residents did want a street name changed that obstacles would 
be put in their way.  He also asked whether the council could provide financial 
support or fund any change. 
 
The Mayor reiterated that this had always been a chargeable service and was not 
uncommon across local authorities.  However, the policy placed the power into 
the hands of residents or businesses who lived or worked on a particular street.   
 
Councillor Watkin emphasised that it was unlikely that the Mayor or councillors 
would ignore residents’ or businesses’ views if the request met the criteria set 
out in the policy. 
 
Councillor Bell then referred to the reference about naming roads after people 
several years after they had died. 
 
The Mayor confirmed this was the usual procedure that was adopted by other 
councils.  He noted that when this subject had arisen following the original 
motion, some of those mentioned agreed with the council’s views as shown in 
the policy. 
 



 
3 

Councillor Johnson commented that in his opinion the new policy made sense 
and was easy to follow. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the new Street Naming and Numbering Policy be approved. 
 

58   Contract Exemption - Town Hall and Colosseum PSDS Pre-construction 
Services Agreement  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation which set out 
information regarding a contract exemption for the award of the contract for the 
Town Hall refurbishment PSDS Pre-construction Services Agreement.  
 
Councillor Watkin introduced the report.  He explained the background and the 
decision to award the contract to Morgan Sindall / Overbury for a period of three 
months.   
 
There were no further comments or questions about the report. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 
that the exemption be noted.  
 

59   The Climate Crisis: A Guide for Local Authorities on Planning for Climate 
Change  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Planning and Development which set 
out details of the guide created by the Town and Country Planning Association 
and the Royal Town Planning Institute.  
 
Councillor Stotesbury informed members that the new guide included case 
studies from councils’ local plans and showed best practice.  He explained that 
two of the case studies related to policies from Watford’s Local Plan.  The two 
policies were CC8.2: Sustainable Construction Standards for Non-residential 
Development and ST11.4: A Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Improvement 
Town.  As the council had been included within the guide it had been asked to 
endorse it.  The council would continue to align with best practice.  He urged 
members to endorse the guide. 
  
Councillor Johnson commented that it was the recognition the council had been 
given by inclusion in the guide.  It was particularly pertinent of the eve of the 
start of the examination in public of the Watford Local Plan.  He encouraged 



 
4 

residents to get involved in the examination and watch it online at 
www.watfordlocalplan.gov.uk.   
 
The Mayor welcomed the guide highlighting the council’s work in this area.   He 
thanked officers who had a very busy few weeks with the examination of the 
Watford Local Plan in progress. 
 
Councillor Bell asked for assurance that the council would be taking note of the 
other areas covered within the guide. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development advised that the Watford case study 
covered non-residential properties.  However, there were other policies within 
the Local Plan that covered residential properties, including drainage. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the endorsement by the council of the RTPI and TCPA report ‘The 

Climate Crisis – a guide for local authorities on planning for climate 
change’ as set out in the appendix to the report be approved. 

 
2. that the self-assessment undertaken in the guidance, the exemplar status 

this report provides, the good progress made by the Council and our 
commitment to continue to work towards mitigation to and adaptation of 
climate change be noted. 

 
60   Financial Planning  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Finance enabling members to consider 
service level expenditure, funding and council tax levels for the medium term 
2022/23 to 2024/25, including use of reserves.  
 
Councillor Watkin, Portfolio Holder responsible for Finance was invited to 
introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Watkin commented that at last year’s budget setting meeting he had 
said there was uncertainty about the impact of coronavirus on the council; it had 
proven those concerns were correct.  He highlighted key points within the 
budget report.  Coronavirus was still having an impact on some of the services 
provided by the council and these would continue to be monitored throughout 
the coming year.  The council was proposing many exciting projects which were 
set out in the Capital Investment Programme.  There were a number of risks but 
appropriate action would be taken as required.   
 

http://www.watfordlocalplan.gov.uk/


 
5 

Councillor Watkin advised that the budget, as set put, proposed an increase of 
approximately 1.5%, equivalent to approximately £2 per month.  It was likely to 
be one of the lowest increases in Hertfordshire. 
 
The Mayor noted the proposed increase was significantly below inflation. 
 
Councillor Johnson commented that the council was in a lucky position of not 
being required to look for cuts.  He said this showed great testament to how the 
council had been run over the years. 
 
The Mayor informed members that the council received more income from its 
property investments than it did from Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Bell recognised that it had been very difficult over the last 18 months 
to two years due to the pandemic.  He commended officers for their work.  He 
noted the proposed funding for a new bus interchange in the town centre and 
asked if there was any indication when this may happen. 
 
The Mayor explained that the bus interchange project involved other 
organisations working in partnership, including the county council.  Currently 
there was no definitive time frame.  Councillor Stotesbury added that it was 
important that it was indicated within the budget to show the council’s 
commitment to it. 
 
Councillor Bell then referred to the funding for social rented housing and in 
particular whether Croxley View phase three was part of it. 
 
Councillor Johnson advised that the social rented housing, including temporary 
accommodation, for the Croxley View scheme were allocated within the first two 
phases.  The third phase of the scheme was aimed more at the sales market, 
although there would need to be some to meet the council’s requirement of 35% 
affordable housing.  The £1 million referred to by Councillor Bell was outside of 
the 55 units mentioned. 
 
The Mayor stressed that it was important to the administration that Council Tax 
was kept as low as possible. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 the votes were recorded as follows – 
 
Those in favour 
 
Mayor Taylor, Councillors Dychton, Johnson, Stotesbury, Watkin and Williams 
 



 
6 

The resolution as set out in the report were CARRIED by 6 vote to 0. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That Cabinet delegates to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Resources the ability to amend the budget figures in 
accordance with decisions taken at the Cabinet meeting on 17 January 
2022 and any minor variations that may occur before the Council meeting 
on 24 January 2022. 

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that: 
 
2. Council resolves in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by Watford Borough 
Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 2022/23 is 33,891.3 as outlined 
in the report. 

 
3. Approves the continuation of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2022/23. 
 
4. Approves the budget (Attachment 1) as laid out in the report, including: 

• the budget for 2022/23 
• the Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 to 2024/25 

 
5. Approves the schedule of fees and charges and income charging policy 

(Attachment 2). 
 
6. Approves the Capital Strategy for 2022/23, and delegates to the Director 

of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Resources 
responsibility for agreeing and maintaining the Treasury Management 
policy. (Attachment 3) 

 
7. Agrees to increase the annual Council Tax for a Band D property 2022/23 

by 1.5%. This will apply to all other bands. 
 
8. Notes the key risks identified and approves their proposed mitigations. 
 
9. Notes the advice provided by the Director of Finance on the robustness of 

estimates and the adequacy of reserves. 
 
10. Notes the indicative budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
    
 
 



 
7 

61   Shared Services  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office and Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation which provided 
information about current investigations for sharing services with St Albans City 
and District Council and Three Rivers District Council.   
 
The Mayor introduced the report.  He informed members that discussions had 
been taking place between the three authorities about sharing some services.  
This followed on from a number of services that were already shared with Three 
Rivers District Council.  The aim would be to provide value for money and good 
resilience within each of the areas referred to in the report.  He commended 
officers for the work that taken place to date. 
 
The Managing Director added her commendation to the officers working on this 
project.  The opportunity to share services ensured a commitment to provide the 
best service possible for Watford residents. 
 
Councillor Stotesbury welcomed the proposal to work together with the other 
authorities.  It would provide resilience and the future security of those services. 
 
Councillor Watkin commented that in line with his portfolio he was responsible 
for shared services.  He noted that officers reflected the Watford position in their 
work for the council even if directly employed by another authority.  He looked 
forward to working with the other councils on these mutual areas.  He advised 
shared services was a complicated process but it was important to ensure it was 
correct. 
  
Councillor Bell said that it made sense to rationalise services.  He asked whether 
the council was looking to invite other councils to share services, for example 
Dacorum Borough Council and Hertsmere Borough Council.  He noted the 
implications within the report and asked about staffing.  He would want to see 
more details in the next report as he would be concerned if it led to job losses.  
Finally he added that it was important that it was made clear to Watford 
residents who to contact if they had any enquiries. 
 
The Mayor responded that there was a great deal of collaboration between 
councils across the county.  The councils referred to in the report had indicated 
they were willing to work together on these services.  The intention was to 
minimise redundancies. 
 
The Managing Director confirmed the aim would be to minimise redundancies as 
much as possible.  Any staffing implications would become clearer as business 
cases became more detailed.  



 
8 

   
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that officers should continue to develop business cases for the initial 

range of shared services comprising Building Control, Planning 
Enforcement Legal, Procurement and Emergency Planning with the 
intention that these are implemented between April and September 2022.  

 
2. that specific proposals supported by business cases and associated staff 

communications plans, are to be brought to Cabinet for agreement when 
discussions with neighbouring authorities have concluded.  

 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


